

MINISTER OF FINANCE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

COPY OF

REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF FINANCE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA NUMBER 51/PMK.02/2012

CONCERNING

THE AMENDMENT TO REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF FINANCE NUMBER 132/PMK.02/2010 CONCERNING INDEX IN ORDER IN SETTING CALCULATION OF NON-TAX REVENUES SERVICE RATES ON NATIONAL LAND AGENCY

BY THE GRACE OF GOD ALMIGHTY

MINISTER OF FINANCE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

- Considering : a. That in order to calculate rates of service Non-Tax Revenues at the National Land Agency as defined in Government Regulation Number 13 of 2010 concerning Types and Tariffs on non-tax state revenue Applicable At the National Land Agency, has established the Ministry of Finance Number 132/PMK.02/2010 on Index Calculation in the Context Services Tariff of Non-Tax Revenues At the National Land Agency;
 - b. That by the increasing operational costs especially for the cost of measurement and mapping of land boundaries, necessary adjustment to the Special Cost Measurement Unit (Unit Cost Price Special measures) as stipulated in the Regulation of the Minister of Finance Number 132/PMK.02/2010;
 - c. Based on the considerations as referred to in letter a, and b, it is necessary to stipulate Regulation of the Minister of Finance on the amendment to the Minister of Finance Number 132/PMK.02/2010 on Index Calculation in the Context Services Tariff Non-Tax Revenues the National Land Agency;
- In View Of : 1. The Government Regulation Number 13 Year 2010 concerning Types and Tariffs on Non-Tax Revenues Applicable At the National Land Agency (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2010 Number 18, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5100);
 - 2. Presidential Decree Number 56 / P Year 2010:
 - 3. Regulation of the Minister of Finance Number 132/PMK.02/2010 concerning Index Calculation in the Context Services Tariff Non-Tax Revenues at the National Land Agency

DECIDES:

THE REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF FINANCE OF THE AMENDMENT ON REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF FINANCE NUMBER 132/PMK.02/2010 CONCERNING INDEX IN ORDER SETTING CALCULATION NON-TAX REVENUES



$\begin{array}{c} \mbox{MINISTER OF FINANCE}\\ \mbox{OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA}\\ \mbox{-} 2\mbox{-} \end{array}$

SERVICE RATES ON THE NATIONAL LAND AGENCY.

Article I

Provisions on Special Unit Price of Measurement (HSBKu) as set forth in Attachment Minister of Finance Regulation Number 132/PMK.02/2010 concerning Index Calculation in the Context Services Tariff Non-Tax Revenues the National Land Agency amended to be as follows:

SPECIAL UNIT PRICE OF MEASUREMENT (HSBKu)

in rupiahs

NO	Province	Agriculture of	Non-Agriculture
		HSBKu	of HSBKu
1	Aceh	50.000	100.000
2	North Sumatera	50.000	100.000
3	Bengkulu	30.000	60.000
4	Jambi	50.000	100.000
5	Riau	60.000	120.000
6	West Sumatera	50.000	100.000
7	South Sumatera	50.000	100.000
8	Lampung	40.000	80.000
9	Bangka Belitung Islands	50.000	100.000
10	Riau Islands	50.000	100.000
11	Banten	50.000	100.000
12	West Java	50.000	100.000
13	DKI Jakarta	60.000	120.000
14	Central Java	40.000	80.000
15	East Java	50.000	100.000
16	D.I.Yogyakarta	40.000	80.000
17	Bali	50.000	100.000
18	Lombok	30.000	60.000
19	East Nusa Tenggara	20.000	40.000
20	West Kalimantan	40.000	80.000



$\begin{array}{c} \mbox{MINISTER OF FINANCE}\\ \mbox{OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA}\\ \mbox{-} 3\mbox{-} \end{array}$

21	Central Kalimantan	50.000	100.000
22	East Kalimantan	60.000	120.000
23	Gorontalo	30.000	60.000
24	South Sulawesi	40.000	80.000
25	Southeast Sulawesi	40.000	80.000
26	Central Sulawesi	40.000	80.000
27	North Sulawesi	50.000	100.000
28	West Sulawesi	30.000	60.000
29	Maluku	20.000	40.000
30	North Maluku	20.000	40.000
31	West Papua	50.000	100.000
32	Papua	50.000	100.000

Article II

This Regulation of the Minister comes into force on the date of promulgation.

So that everyone knows, it is ordered that this Regulation of the Minister be promulgated in the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia.

Stipulated in Jakarta

on April 3, 2012

MINISTER OF FINANCE,

Signed.

AGUS D.W. MARTOWARDOJO

Promulgated in Jakarta

On April 3, 2012

MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND HUMAN RIGHTS,

Signed.

AMIR SYAMSUDIN

NEWS OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA NUMBER 373 YEAR 2012